
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the SCHOOLS FORUM will be held at the 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 9.00 AM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 10 November 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Phil Armstrong Maintained Nursery Headteacher 
Helen Ball Primary Head - Polehampton Infant 
Ali Brown Primary Head - Nine Mile Ride Primary 
Louisa Gurney Primary Head - Emmbrook Junior 
Sally Hunter Primary Head - Wescott Infant 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary 
Eileen Rogers Primary Head - Gorse Ride Junior 
Elaine Stewart Primary Head - Aldryngton Primary 
Ginny Rhodes Secondary Head - St Crispins 
Liz Meek Special School Head - Addington School 
Dominic Geraghty Special School Head - Southfield School 
Mary Rome Pupil Referral Unit - Foundry College Headteacher 
Derren Gray Academy Headteacher - The Piggott School 
Janet Perry Academy Business Manager - The Holt School 
John Bayes Governor,  Chairman 
Nick Dyer Governor  Vice Chairman 
Paul Miller Governor 
Ian Head Governor 

 
Non School Representatives  

Vacancy Roman Catholic Diocese 
Andrews Oxford Diocese 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council  
Stephen King Wokingham 14-19 Partnership/Post 16 provider Bracknell & 

Wokingham College 
Clare Sheppard Early Years Forum 
Charlotte Wilkinson Early Years Forum 

 
Observers 

Funding Reform Team Education Funding Agency, Maintained Schools Division 
 
 
From the Primary Heads only 4 votes are allowed. 
From the Special School Heads only 1 vote is allowed. 
From the Early Years only 1 vote is allowed. 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
30    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
31    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 
October 2015. 

7 - 12 

    
32    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    



 

33   None Specific SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP REVIEW 
To receive and consider a report detailing the 
composition of the Forum. 

To 
Follow 

    
34   None Specific SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS ALERT 

To receive and consider a report giving an update on 
the SEN provision. 

13 - 14 

    
35   None Specific REVENUE MONITORING 

To receive and consider a report giving details of the 
revenue monitoring. 

15 - 20 

    
36   None Specific CONSULTATION RESULTS 

To receive and consider the results of the consultation 
with schools. 

21 - 32 

    
37   None Specific INDICATIVE BUDGETS FOR SCHOOLS 

To consider the verbal update on indicative budgets for 
schools. 

Verbal 
Report 

    
38    EDUCATION WELLFARE SERVICE SURVEY AND 

OPTIONS 
To receive an consider a report giving details of 
education welfare and options. 

To 
Follow 

    
39   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Forum’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

33 - 34 

    
40    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 

DECIDES ARE URGENT 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief 
Executive if there are any other items to consider 
under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Tel 0118 974 6091, Email 
luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 

Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2015 FROM 9.25 AM TO 11.40 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Phil Armstrong Maintained Nursery Headteacher 
Helen Ball Primary Head - Polehampton Infant 
Ali Brown Primary Head - Nine Mile Ride Primary 
Elaine Stewart Primary Head - Aldryngton Primary 
Ginny Rhodes Secondary Head - St Crispins 
Liz Meek Special School Head - Addington School 
Mary Rome Pupil Referral Unit - Foundry College Headteacher 
Derren Gray Academy Headteacher - The Piggott School 
Janet Perry Academy Business Manager - The Holt School 
John Bayes Governor,  Chairman 
Paul Miller Governor 
Ian Head Governor 

 
Non School Representatives  

Matthew Mardesn Finance Business Partnering Manager 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Clare Sheppard Early Years Forum 

 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer 
Donna Munday, Schools Finance Manager 
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance 
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement 
 
 
16 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Anne Andrews, Nick Dyer, Dominic Geraghty, 
Louisa Gurney, Brian Prebble and Charlotte Wilkinson.   
 
17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
19 MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM  
The Forum considered the report that was circulated containing information and a proposal 
regarding the Schools Forum membership. 
 
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement went through the 
report outlining the need to review the membership of the Forum in view of the recent 
increase in the number of academies in the borough.   
 
It was a requirement that the composition of the Forum should reflect and be proportionate 
to the number of pupils in each school, academy and phase. The regulations stated that 



 

school members and academy members must together comprise at least two thirds of the 
membership of the Forum.  
 
Special schools, pupil referral units and nursery schools must be represented in the 
Forum. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following points were made: 
 

 It was noted that the imbalance in the number of governors for certain categories was 
due to a lack of volunteers. This was something that Officers could try and address 
once the final composition was agreed; 

 

 Members felt that there was inaccuracy in the tables presented in the report.  Alan 
recognised that it had been a struggle to produce the report in time for the meeting 
and that more work needed to be done to improve the report before the next meeting; 

 

 Officers noted that neighbouring authorities had fewer members in their forums; 
 

 Some members questioned the rationale for not taking into account the sixth form 
pupils in the calculations and pointed to regulations supporting this; 

 

 Donna quoted other regulations excluding sixth form numbers and explained that the 
sixth form was not funded by the Dedicated School Grant and therefore the Forum 
could not influence or make decisions on sixth form funding. Sixth form was funded by 
the Education Funding Agency based on learner hours rather than pupil numbers; 

 

 The October census would be used for the next report but it was anticipated that the 
numbers wouldn’t vary significantly; 

 

 There could be a distinction between the number of members and the number of votes 
in each category; 

 

 According to the regulations only certain people had speaking rights, but the chair was 
minded not to prevent due contributions from interested parties; 

 

 The main purpose of the membership review was to ensure that the Forum had 
enough expertise to make good decisions for all the schools in the borough.  

 

 It was important to agree and appoint members to the Forum before the final budget 
submission; 

 

 In order to save time at the next meeting, it was agreed that discussions about the new 
structure take place via email; 

 

 Members asked that the report be produced in sufficient time to allow the members to 
consider it. 

 
Alan suggested that the Forum considered carefully the proposal and its implications and 
that a decision should be taken at the next meeting in November.  Alan encouraged 
members to send him their views and suggestions around the composition of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED That: 



 

1) An update report be produced and circulated to members of the Forum; 
2) Discussions and suggestions would be carried out before the next meeting via email; 
3) The final agreement on the membership would be sought at the next meeting on 18 

November 2015. 
 
20 RESULTS OF CONSULTATIONS  
Donna Munday, Schools Finance Manager presented the report which was set out on 
agenda pages 13 to 28.  The report contained the key findings from the 2015 funding 
consultation.  Donna stated that the response had been good at 71% borough wide. 
 
Donna explained that where questions were missing this was because the response to the 
question before had been sufficient and did not prompt a further response. 
 
Donna stated that she would circulate the labels to appendix A which were omitted from 
the report. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following points were made: 
 

 The proforma presented in Appendix C for the October submission was a draft as it 
was not yet know what the eventual funding allocation would be; 

 This draft proforma maintained all the previous rates from 2015/16 as a basis of 
making a comparison with the current year; 

 That some schools were currently running at a deficit, it was important that schools 
worked within the DSG budget;  

 There was ongoing lobbying to try and secure better funding from central government 
but it was uncertain if and when this would happen; 

 There was anxiety about the limited funding for schools; 

 The proposed proforma maintained the primary secondary ratio of 1:1.27 

 It was recognised that both primary and secondary schools faced difficulties in 
managing a tight budget and it was important to make the primary/ secondary ratio as 
fair as possible; 

 It was suggested that a piece of work be carried out analysing the primary secondary 
ratio comparing 1:1.26 / 1:1.27 / 1:1.28 and its implications; 

 The results of the consultations should be taken into account in the proforma; 

 It was not expected that the funding was going to be significantly different from 
previous years; 

 
After much deliberation the general consensus was that it would be useful to have an early 
indication of the budget even if this had to be changed when the final allocation was 
known.  It was up to each school to decide how or whether to use this information. 

 
Members requested more detail on the responses to the consultation, including the 
percentage of secondary/ primary/ academies/ special schools that replied to be circulated 
with the minutes.  Also a further analysis and discussion on the responses given to 
questions 9, 15, 20 and 24 was necessary before a decision could be made. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
1) The Forum accepted and noted the results of the consultation; 
2) The adoption of the proforma for the October submission was agreed; 
3) The schools should be sent the early indicative budgets; 
4) Questions 9, 15, 20 and 24 will be discussed at the next meeting. 
 



 

21 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS  ALERT  
The Forum considered the report set out on agenda page 29 which gave an update on the 
independent school placements since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That: The report be noted. 
 
22 REVENUE MONITORING  
Donna Munday presented the revenue monitoring report which was set out on agenda 
pages 31 to 34.  Donna stated that there had been an improvement of 51K since the 
previous report.  The final budget report presented at the March 2015 forum showed an 
outturn position of (£807k) as at the end of March 2016.  The forecast as at the end of 
September was (£519k). 
 
It was noted that although there had been an improvement, the in-year deficit position had 
not changed; as more DSG money was being spent than it was being received. 
 
Donna had met with Paul Miller, Southfields and St Crispins governor to discuss the 
presentation of the report and asked if the Forum was happy with the new format.  
Members of the Forum were satisfied with the new format and made a few suggestions to 
further improve the presentation. 
 
In response to a question asking if the change to Contingency was due to the Waingels 
academy conversion; Donna stated that she had anticipated Waingels conversion to 
academy when calculating the NNDR and that there had been no impact to contingency .  
The impact to contingency was due to the standard in year NNDR revaluation by the 
Valuations Office, which occurred at this time each year.  
 
RESOLVED That: The report be noted. 
 
23 DRAFT PROFORMA SUBMISSION  
The draft Proforma which appeared in appendix C of item 20 of the agenda was proposed 
as the submission from the Local Authority to the DfE which was due on 30 October 2015. 
 
RESOLVED That: the draft Proforma be submitted to the DfE as the principles upon which 
the final January submission would be based. 
 
24 REVISED FIVE YEAR PLAN  
Matt Marsden, Finance Business Partnering Manager went through the report that was 
circulated to the Forum.  The report considered the possibility of a loan to the DSG to 
spread the cost of investment over a longer period of time and further protect schools from 
reductions in funding. 
 
It was noted that the option of borrowing would not be beneficial to all schools, potentially 
21 schools would not benefit. The loan option was not recommended, as explained on the 
report. 
 
Matt noted that the Section 151 Officer had agreed to a deficit budget, provided that a plan 
was put in place to balance the books in due course.  In view of this the Forum thanked 
Matt for his work and decided not to pursue the borrowing option. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
1) The report be noted; 



 

2) The recommendation be agreed.  
 
25 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS  
Donna Munday pointed out that the de-delegation of budgets was set out as Appendix D, 
page 27 of the Agenda. 
 
A decision on the de-delegation of budgets was going to have to be made by January 
before the final budget submission. 
 
During discussion it was noted that most Members would like to continue to de-delegate 
to: Behaviour support services and support to underperforming ethnic minority groups and 
bilingual learners. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
1) The report be noted; 
2) A final decision on de-delegation will be made in time for the January budget 

submission. 
 
26 DRAFT 2016/17 BUDGET  
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
27 FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Forum considered the report that had been circulated via email by Donna Munday.  
 
The forward programme was agreed, with the addition of the following items to the next 
meeting: 
 

 The Schools Forum Membership; 

 Consultation results, including more details on the responses and a review of 
questions 9-15-20-24; 

 Progress report on alternative provision review; 

 Virtual School review. 
 
Members asked that in the future reports should be sent well in advance of the meeting to 
allow time to read the reports. 
 
Matt Marsden announced that this was his last meeting; he was standing down as member 
of Schools Forum as he was taking on a new role at the Council.  The chairman thanked 
Matt for his work and wished him well in his new job.  Matt stated that Rob Stubbs, Head 
of Finance would be attending the meetings of the Forum in the future.  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be at 9.00 at the Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham Borough Council. 
 
The dates of future meetings were noted: 
18 November, 16 December, 20 January, 24 February and 16 March. 
 
28 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
Ginny Rhodes, St Crispins Headteacher brought attention to the first bullet point on page 9 
of the agenda and the action arising from it.  Councillor Pittock agreed to review it and 
report back to the Forum.  
 





SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
Special Educational Needs Alert 
 
 
1 Report on Independent school Placements: 
 

 Update on the report for last forum: 
 

 The request for joint funding from Health, for one child placed in 52 week residential 
placement, £194K pa, has been agreed bringing in revenue of £64k. 

 Three placement searches continue, for ASD special day placements, projected 
costs circa £60K pa per placement. 

 One girl awaiting specialist EP joint assessment for education, health and social 
care needs – High Close had been approached but uncertain about meeting needs, 
if not will require residential special school placement (SEMH). 

 Another girl awaiting special SEMH day placement.  

 Year 10 student awaiting special SEMH day placement. 

 Year 9 student from Addington now being considered for independent special 
school provision due to need for residential provision, circa £80K pa. 
 

The termly cycle of Cluster Exceptional Needs meetings commence 16.10.15 with 
Borough Moderation sitting on 24.11.15, a report to school forum will be provided at the 
school forum following this meeting. 
 

 





  Page 1 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
Schools Budget Financial Monitoring Report – November 2015 
 
 Purpose of the Report  
1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the outturn position on the Schools Budget 

funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (including EFA funding), Pupil Premium Grant and 
Universal Infant Free School Meal grant. 
 

 Suggested Action 
2 The Forum are asked to note the contents of this report and to comment upon the revised  

new format in Appendix A 

 
 Update 
3 The Final budget report presented at the March 2015 Forum showed an outturn position of 

(£807k) as at the end of March 2016. The forecast as at the end of October is (£687k) 
having seen a £168k improvement since last Forum. 

 
 Whilst an improvement has been seen since the last Forum, this should not detract from the 

underlying issue that for this year there is an in year deficit. Spend is higherthan the 
incomereceived. This year the the budget set was £649k more than the allocation from DfE, 
The current position is now forecasted i to spend £295k more than allocated. 

  
 
The material forecast movements are highlighted below.  

 
4 Material movements       £’000’s  £’000’s 
 
 Budgeted deficit / (surplus)        (807) 
                  

 Position reported at last Forum       (519) 
  
Material movements since last forum  

  

 Increase in the cost of licences see Appendix B       30 
 NHS England funding for SEN Equipment       (80) 
 Sensory Consortium underspend       (12) 
 Joint Arrangement Q4 14/15 accrual reversal    (106)              (168) 
                 

             
Forecast Carry forward deficit/ (surplus) to 16/17     (687) 
     

 

Donna Munday 
 
Schools Finance Manager, 
November 2015 
 





Schools Budget
Actual
2012‐13 2013‐14 2014‐15 Budget Variance Oct '15

INCOME
Maintained Schools Block 92,391 92,932 68,118 2.2% 69,637 ‐6.4% 65,213 65,213
Additional Schools Grant 333 533 ‐113.2% 250 0.0% 250 250
Academy Recoupment 19,872 10.7% 22,241 18.1% 26,274 26,274
High Needs Block 17,588 0.4% 17,656 ‐4.9% 16,
[...]
der the previous methodology. 

4       Responses to the Four Specific Questions Raised 
Question 9 – How much do we want the LAC rate to be? 

The consultation response was tied with 50% voting for £900 and 50% voting for £1,900. The draft 
Proforma was based upon a rate of £900. To have increased the rate would have meant “finding” a 
new £1,000 per pupil. This could only have been done by reducing a rate elsewhere in the formula. 
Given that there was no appetite to reduce funding in any other area the draft Proforma remained 
at £900. 



 
Question 15 – Introduction of a split site factor 
 
The consultation response had been 84% of responses stating No –this was reflected in the draft 
Proforma. The question was raised at Forum around who had responded and what had been taken 
into consideration. 
 
Those schools requesting the introduction of a split site were:- 
Colleton Primary 
Radstock Primary 
Southfield  
St Nicholas Primary 
Forest 
Holt 
Waingels College 
 
From the consultation responses received it cannot be identified as to what had been taken into 
consideration.  
 
Question 20 – possible reduction of the Primary / Secondary ratio 
 
No Primary school voted to increase the ratio and no Secondary school voted to reduce it. 
 
The basis of the ratio is historical and is based around the belief that the cost to deliver the 
curriculum is more expensive for a secondary aged pupil than a primary aged pupil. Secondary 
curriculum requires laboratories, specialist equipment and subject specialists all of which increases 
the cost of delivery. In order to put a definitive value on the ratio an exercise would need to be 
carried out looking at the actual costs incurred by both Primary and Secondary schools in delivering 
education. 
This would not be an easy exercise for a number of reasons:- 

1. Secondary schools have different staff structures; they have different leadership models 
within the secondary school provision. 

2. Primary schools can have 1

Minutes of the meeting


Please note: amendments were made to these minutes at the meeting held on 16 December 2015 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2015 FROM 9.00 AM TO 12.15 PM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Helen Ball Primary Head - Polehampton Infant 
Ali Brown Primary Head - Nine Mile Ride Primary 
Louisa Gurney Primary Head - Emmbrook Junior 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary 
Elaine Stewart Primary Head - Aldryngton Primary 
Ginny Rhodes Secondary Head - St Crispins 
Liz Meek Special School Head - Addington School 
Mary Rome Pupil Referral Unit - Foundry College Headteacher 
Derren Gray Academy Headteacher - The Piggott School 
Janet Perry Academy Business Manager - The Holt School 
John Bayes Governor,  Chairman 
Ian Head Governor 

 
Non School Representatives  

Anne Andrews Oxford Diocese 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
  

 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer 
Donna Munday, Schools Finance Manager 
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement 
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Dominic Geraghty, Paul Miller, Linda Orr and 
Clare Sheppard. 
 
30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 October 2015 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
31 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
32 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP REVIEW  
The Forum considered the membership report which had been circulated via email earlier 
in the week, and also a tabled paper containing comments and feedback on the report. 
 
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement explained the 
options listed in the report and proposed the adoption of table 1 which consisted of: 

 10 primary school members 

 2 secondary school members 

 5 academy school members 

 1 special school member 

 1 pupil referral unit member 



Please note: amendments were made to these minutes at the meeting held on 16 December 2015 

 1 nursery member 
 
In Alan recommended the adoption of table 1 in the short term with a view to move to table 
3 in the future. 
 
A robust discussion was had with the following comments being made: 
 

 It was generally agreed to include 6th form numbers in the calculations; 

 Governor representatives were not attached to phases at the moment, but it was 
recommended that they should be included going forward; 

 The calculations had taken into account the pupil numbers in each phase; 

 There was controversy over the number of members and the number of votes 
allocated to Special Schools and Pupil Referral Units; 

 It was clarified that maintained schools could have either headteachers or governors 
representatives, academies could have whoever their proprietors appointed which 
could be a finance manager or a bursar; 

 Councillor Ian Pittock felt that a smaller Forum would be more efficient;  

 It was important to ensure that there was enough expertize in the Forum to make 
informed decisions; 

 A three year term of office with the option of re-election was suggested and most 
members were in favour; 

 Some members stated that they reported back to fellow headteachers on Schools 
Forum decisions and discussions. If their membership was reduced the 
communication may be compromised; 

 Some members were of the opinion that having a membership of 20 members was 
ideal; 

 The chair pointed out that Schools Forum was a public meeting and headteachers 
could attend if they wished to; 

 It was mentioned that governors often made a positive contribution to the Forum, 
especially when they had a financial background;  

 It was noted that it was time to update the Forum’s constitution as the current version 
had been adopted in 2010. 

 
After much consideration it was decided that table 1 would be adopted and the actions 
needed to implement it listed on the tabled report would be carried out.  Regarding the 
discrepancy with voting for Special Schools and Pupil Referral Units, it was agreed that the 
members concerned would have one vote for the special schools and one vote for the 
PRU. 
 
RESOLVED That: the membership option described in table 1 be adopted. 
 
33 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS ALERT  
The Forum noted the update on the Special Educational Needs (SEN) provision on page 
11 of the Agenda. 
 
The Forum was informed that the Council had recently been successful at two tribunals 
and that had had a positive impact on the finances. 
 
RESOLVED That: the report be noted.  
 
34 REVENUE MONITORING  



Please note: amendments were made to these minutes at the meeting held on 16 December 2015 

The Forum considered the revenue monitoring report which was set out on agenda pages 
15-20. 
 
Donna Munday, Schools Finance Manager explained that the final budget report 
presented at the March 2015 Forum showed an outturn position of £807k as at the end of 
March 2016. The forecast as at the end of October was £687k which meant a £168k 
improvement since the last Forum.  This was due to a tribunal victory. 
 
It was pointed out that although there had been an improvement, there was still an in year 
deficit.  This year the budget was set at £649 more than the allocation from DfE, the 
current position was now forecasted to spend £295k more than allocated. 
 
The Forum debated over the format of the report and a consensus was not reached.  
Some members preferred the old style whilst others preferred the new format. Some 
members suggested that more information should be included. It was agreed that it would 
be best to discuss this issue at another meeting when Paul Miller was present as he had 
spent some time working with Donna in producing the new report.   
 
In response to a request for clarification Donna stated that support for inclusion included: 
support for travellers, psychologists and learning support team. 
 
Donna clarified that Academies and Free Schools didn’t de-delegate.  Also Special 
Schools and Pupil Referral Units didn’t de-delegate as they were funded by the High 
Needs Block.  Members were reminded that only maintained schools could vote on de-
delegated funds. 
 
The Forum considered the copyright licensing set out in Appendix B of the report.  
Members were informed that the Christian Copyright Licensing International referred to 
Christian hymns played in schools.  Anne Andrews from the Oxford Diocese explained that 
schools were supposed to keep a record of which hymns were being used. 
 
RESOLVED That: the report be noted.  
 
 
35 CONSULTATION RESULTS  
At its last meeting the Forum had requested to review in more detail questions 9, 15, 20 
and 24 of the 2015 school’s funding consultation.  The report on pages 21-32 of the 
Agenda provided details of the responses.  
 
Donna Munday pointed out that the final Proforma submission would be sent on 20 
January 2016, therefore members still had the opportunity to discuss and make any 
changes if they wished to. 
 
Members discussed the introduction of a cap to contribute towards Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG).  Donna stated that the average MFG per pupil value was higher than it 
was four years ago; however costs had increased at a greater rate.  The decision as to 
where the cap would be would be taken would be made at the January meeting. 
 
Members debated Question 9 which related to the Looked After Children’s (LAC) rate of 
funding.  The consultation response was tied with 50% voting for £900 and 50% voting for 
£1,900.  The draft Proforma was based upon a rate of £900.  To have increased the rate 



Please note: amendments were made to these minutes at the meeting held on 16 December 2015 

would have meant “finding” a new £1,000 per pupil.  As there was no appetite to reduce 
funding in any other area the draft Proforma had remained at £900. 
 
Donna explained that Schools Forum was not bound by the Consultation responses and 
could decide on different figures from the results.   
 
Members felt that there was no evidence that increasing the LAC funding would achieve 
better results but there was consensus that the funding should remain at £900. 
 
Donna confirmed that it was expected that MFG would continue at 1.5% for next year. 
 
There was much debate over the increased costs and the fact that most schools would 
face difficulties in balancing their books in the future. It was recognised that the High 
Needs Funding was out of date and members felt this would have a negative impact in 
schools with potentially more children being excluded as their needs would not be 
addressed. 
 
In response to a question Donna stated that the redundancy pot available from the Local 
Authority was £37K and it did not come out of DSG.  This was only available to maintained 
schools. 
 
A member asked what help was available to schools facing financial difficulties.  Donna 
responded that the Local Authority offered advice on contracts, placements, budgeting and 
HR.  There were regular meetings with schools where there was an opportunity to talk to 
Officers. 
 
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance suggested that schools worked together as much as 
possible to generate savings. 
 
Some members of the Forum questioned the cost of running the Virtual School for 
Children In Care (CIC). They were informed that there was no extra costs as the 
professionals involved had taken this as an extra responsibility, Alan Stubbersfield pointed 
out that the Local Authority was required to have a Virtual School and this provided a 
valuable service.   
 
The Forum went on to discuss Question 15 – Introduction of a split site factor.  Derren 
Gray, Headteacher of Charvil Piggott and Piggot explained that the two schools were 
located two miles apart but because it was an “all through school” he received one lump 
sum for both schools. Derren stated that when it was full the Charvil part of the school 
received 23% less than if it was a separate school.  Derren declared that this was 
unsustainable and he would not be able to run Charvil Piggott beyond next year if funding 
remained the same.  Derren requested the introduction of a split site factor to help to solve 
this problem.  Derren drew attention to the fact that there were greater costs in running the 
schools in two different sites. 
 
It was noted that to introduce a split site factor would incur in a reduction of other factors 
funding as the overall funding available was fixed.  There would be only one school in the 
Borough that would attract the funding. 
 
Members discussed the implications of introducing the split site factor, how other schools 
may fall into this situation in the future and how this would affect the budget.  The Forum 



Please note: amendments were made to these minutes at the meeting held on 16 December 2015 

felt that before a decision was made it would be useful to do some benchmarking to find 
out how other schools in different areas dealt with this situation. 
 
The Forum decided to defer the discussion on Questions 20 and 24 to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That: the report be noted and that information on split site factor 
benchmarking be brought back to the Forum for consideration. 
 
36 INDICATIVE BUDGETS FOR SCHOOLS  
Donna Munday informed the Forum that the indicative budgets had been sent to schools 
at the end of October.  Donna explained that there would be further updates including the 
school preferences to be sent to schools for further clarity on budget planning. 
 
RESOLVED That:  the verbal update be noted and that schools be sent the preferences 
by the end of the week. 
 
37 EDUCATION WELLFARE SERVICE SURVEY AND OPTIONS  
The Education Welfare Service (EWS) report provided information on the various levels of 
delivery options.  The Forum was asked to consider the analysis of support required and 
requests for additional EWS. 
 
RESOLVED That:  the report be noted. 
 
38 FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Forum considered its work programme for the remaining of the municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 

 The Primary Strategy be deferred to the January meeting; 

 Virtual School and Split Site funding benchmarking be added to December’s meeting. 
 
The Forum expressed concern over the Primary School Strategy and felt that 
headteachers should be kept informed of its findings.  Councillor Pittock stated that the 
Strategy was going to be submitted to Executive in January.   Councillor Pittock also 
confirmed that a solution had been found to alleviate the pressure for school places in the 
Woodley and Earley areas. 
 
Donna informed the Forum of the proposed dates for next year: 13 July 2016, 19 October 
2016, 14 December 2016, 18 January 2017, 22 February 2017, 29 march 2017and 24 
May 2017.  
 
The next meeting of the Schools Forum would be on 16 December at Rivemead Primary 
School starting at 9.15am. 
 


